

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1398

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

OXFAM AMERICA, INC.

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR OXFAM AMERICA, INC.

Howard M. Crystal
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN
& CRYSTAL
1601 Conn. Ave., N.W. Suite 700
Washington, DC 20009-1056
Phone: 202-588-5206
Fax: 202-588-5049
hcrystal@meyerglitz.com

Jonathan G. Kaufman
Counsel of Record
Marco Simons
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St. NW Suite 401
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: 202-466-5188 x103
Fax: 202-466-5189
jonathan@earthrights.org

Counsel for Oxfam America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
COUNTER STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this Petition for Review.....	11
II. The Commission’s cost-benefit analysis was adequate and reasonable.....	14
III. The Commission satisfied the notice and comment requirements of the APA and was not required to re-propose the Final Rule.....	16
IV. The Commission properly declined to grant exemptions to accommodate alleged foreign disclosure prohibitions.	17
V. The Commission properly concluded that Cardin-Lugar requires public disclosure.	22
VI. Neither Section 13(q) nor Rule 13q-1 violates Petitioners’ First Amendment rights.	24
VII. Even if the Commission erred, remand without vacatur would be the proper remedy.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Acumenics Research & Tech. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n v. CAB</i> , 732 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>API v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16 n.16
<i>API v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14 n.13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	27 n.20
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C.Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12 n.10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14

* Asterisks denote authorities principally relied upon.

<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002)	23
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11-12
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran SA</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	21 n.18
<i>F.C.C. v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	15
<i>First Value Advisors LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
* <i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Funeral Consumer Alliance, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	28
<i>Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12 n.10
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2012 WL 6185735 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2013).....	16

<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 20 n.17
<i>Mayo Foundation for Med. Edu. and Res. v. U.S.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	30 n.21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	25
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	25
* <i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	26, 30 n.21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 884 (1992)	27-28
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29

<i>Riley v. National Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	29
* <i>S.E.C. v. Wall Street Publishing Ins't., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 27, 28
* <i>Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	21 n.18
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	25
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14 n.13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	29

STATUTES

Act of Dec. 21, 2000 Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 205(2)(c), 114 Stat. 2763.....	13 n.12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	4
Section 1503, 124 Stat. 2218-20.....	9 & n.8
Market Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-432, 104 Stat. 963, 975 (1990)	12-13 & n.12
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	13

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	10
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....	14
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	26-27
Section 13(p), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(p).....	9 n.7
Cardin-Lugar, Section 13(q), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(q).....	1, 4
Section 23(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2)	14
Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)	11
Section 25(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(c)	14

REGULATORY MATERIALS

17 CFR § 229.101(c)(1).....	27
17 C.F.R. § 229.101(d)(3).....	27
17 C.F.R. § 229.1201	27
* Disclosure of Payments by Resource Extraction Issuers (Final Rule), Release No. 34-67717, 77 FR 56,365 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 15, 15 n.14, 16, 17, 19, 20 n.17, 21, 21 n.19, 22, 23, 26, 27 n.20, 31
Disclosure of Payments by Resource Extraction Issuers (Proposed Rule), Release No. 34-63549, 75 FR 80,978 (Dec. 23, 2010)	7
Mine Safety Disclosure, Release No. 33-9286, 76 FR 81,762 (Dec. 28, 2011)	9 n.8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S3815-3816 (May 17, 2010)	30
156 Cong. Rec. S3817-18 (May 17, 2010)	4
156 Cong. Rec. S5902-01 (July 15, 2012)	4

Energy Security Through Transparency Act (ESTTA), S. 1700, 111th Cong. (2009)	3, 4
Extractive Industries Transparency Disclosure Act (EITDA), H.R. 6066 & S. 3389, 110th Cong. (2008)	3, 4, 22
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, 110TH CONG., THE PETROLEUM AND POVERTY PARADOX (Oct. 2008)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ahmed Rasheed, <i>Analysis: Kurdish oil deals have Baghdad in a bind</i> , REUTERS (Sept. 6, 2012)	3
Division of Corporation Finance Staff, Legal Bulletins Nos. 1 (February 28, 1997) and 1A (July 11, 2001, as amended)	21-22 n.19
Exec. Order No. 13,609, 77 FR 26,413	20 n.17
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law §402	21 n.18
§441	21 n.18
Sarah N. Lynch & Timothy Gardner, <i>U.S. State Dept backs rule on foreign payments for firms</i> , REUTERS (Jan. 10, 2012)	30
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>The Law of Securities Regulation</i> (6th ed. 2009)	25
